

☐

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 3 in TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 281 OF 2013

SHYNI SAMUEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CIBI K. JOHN

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 30/09/2013 This Application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By Order dated 26.08.2013, at the request of the parties we had referred the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

An application (I.A. No. 3 of 2013) has been filed by the petitioner, inter alia, stating that on account of illness, she is not in a position to travel to Delhi to attend the mediation proceedings. Accordingly, a prayer has been made that the matter be referred to the Mediation Centre of the Madras High Court at Chennai.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent states that he has no objection to the aforesaid prayer but that shall be without prejudice to the rights of the respondent.

Accordingly, we modify our earlier Order dated 26.08.2013 and direct the parties to appear before the said Centre on 26.10.2013 at 11.00 a.m. The Mediator would endeavour to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties and send a report to this Court.

List it on 11.11.2013.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| Court Master

|