

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
I. A. No. 3  
IN  
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 281 OF 2013

SHYNI SAMUEL ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

CIBI K. JOHN ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition has been filed for transfer of O.P. No. 1491 of 2012 titled as "Cibi K. John vs. Shyni Samuel" pending before the Family Court, Alapuzha to the Family Court at Chennai.

The matter was referred to the Tamil Nadu Mediation and Conciliation Centre where the parties have arrived at a settlement.

In view of the above, we deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to the Family Court, Chennai.

The transfer petition stands disposed of in terms of the settlement arrived at between the parties with the following modification, which shall form part of the order.

As agreed by the parties, they shall now file an application for divorce by mutual consent before the Family Court at Chennai.

Contd. 2..

Interlocutory Application No. 3 and the transfer petition stand disposed of accordingly.

.....J.  
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

.....J.  
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

New Delhi;  
January 13, 2014

ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.9 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 3 In  
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 281 OF 2013

SHYNI SAMUEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CIBI K. JOHN

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 13/01/2014 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Venkita Subramonium T.R., Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Interlocutory Application No. 3 and the transfer petition stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (S.K. Rakheja)  
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)  
| |Assistant Registrar

|

(Signed order is placed on the file)